with IFRS.  The Corporation elected this exemption and used the carrying amount of the
PP&E and intangible assets under CGAPP as deemed cost on transition date.  The carrying
amount used as deemed cost is $28,066,972 for PP&E and $523,138 for intangible assets.

If an entity applies this exemption, at the date of transition to IFRS, it shall test for impairment
each item for which this exemption is used.  The assets were tested for impairment at the
date of transition and it was determined that the assets were not impaired.

(c) Transfer of assets from customers

The corporation has elected to apply the transitional provisions in IFRIC 18 Transfers of

Assets from Customers.  This provision states that the effective date of this standard should
be July 1, 2009 or the date of transition to IFRS whichever is the later.

ERIE THAMES POWERLINES CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

36

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity

   Measurement
   Presentation & recognition
January 1, 2014 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS
Accounts receivable - $12,304,748 $(4,376,148) $   --- $ 7,928,600
Due from related parties - 1,204 46,183 --- 47,387
Unbilled revenue - --- 4,376,148 --- 4,376,148
Materials and supplies - 96,769 --- --- 96,769
Prepaid expenses - 122,226 --- --- 122,226
Current regulatory balances - 1,766,074 (1,766,074) --- ---
Property, plant and equipment   (a),(c),(d) 28,513,443 (446,471) --- 28,066,972
Intangible assets (a) 76,667 446,471 --- 523,138
Investments - 18,621 --- --- 18,621
Long-term regulatory balances - 1,872,377 (1,872,377) --- ---
Deferred tax assets (e) 566,000 (150,000) 7,000 423,000
Payment in lieu of taxes receivable  --- 190 --- 190
Total assets - 45,338,129 (3,735,078) 7,000 41,603,051

Regulatory balances - --- 3,638,451 --- 3,638,451
Total assets and regulatory balances - $45,338,129 $   (96,627) $   7,000 $45,241,502

Bank overdraft - $ 6,033,352 $   --- $   --- $ 6,033,352
Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities - 7,605,555 190 --- 7,605,745

Due to related parties - 596,627 46,183 --- 642,810
Related party notes payable - 2,083,391 (2,083,391) --- ---
Current portion of long-term debt - 109,284 (109,284) --- ---
Long-term debt due within a year - --- 2,192,675 --- 2,192,675
Customer deposits (c) 905,292 (246,707) --- 658,585
Deferred revenue (c) --- 246,707 --- 246,707
Current regulatory balances - 1,084,879 (1,084,879) --- ---
Long-term debt - 405,894 8,038,524 --- 8,444,418
Long-term related party - 8,038,524 (8,038,524) --- ---
Post-employment benefits (f) 622,500 --- 27,700 650,200
Deferred tax liabilities - 566,000 (566,000) --- ---
Long-term regulatory balances - 3,755,560 (3,755,560) --- ---
Total liabilities - 31,806,858 (5,360,066) 27,700 26,474,492

Share capital - 10,855,585 --- --- 10,855,585
Retained earnings (f) 2,675,686 --- (27,700) 2,647,986
Total liabilities and equity - 13,531,271 --- (27,700) 13,503,571

Regulatory balances  - --- 5,256,439 7,000 5,263,439
Total liabilities, equity and
 regulatory balances - $45,338,129 $   (96,627) $   7,000 $45,241,502

ERIE THAMES POWERLINES CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

37

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity

   Measurement
   Presentation & recognition
December 31, 2014 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Accounts receivable - $10,015,767 $(4,959,235) $   --- $ 5,056,532
Due from related parties - 238 48,133 --- 48,371
Unbilled revenue - --- 4,959,235 --- 4,959,235
Material and supplies - 169,979 --- --- 169,979
Prepaid expenses - 112,967 --- --- 112,967
Current regulatory - 1,617,398 (1,617,398) --- ---
Property, plant and equipment   (c),(d) 30,169,411 327,778 --- 30,497,189
Intangible assets - 76,667 476,410 --- 553,077
Investment - 20,805 --- --- 20,805
Long-term regulatory balances - 3,369,019 (3,369,019) --- ---
Deferred tax assets (e) 339,000 (104,000) 38,000 273,000
Total assets - 45,891,251 (4,200,096) 38,000 41,660,155

Regulatory balances - --- 4,986,417 --- 4,986,417
Total assets and regulatory balances - $45,891,251 $   786,321 $   38,000 $46,677,572

Bank overdraft - $5,411,329 $   --- $   --- $5,411,329
Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities - 9,353,321 --- --- 9,353,321

Due to related parties - 889,154 48,133 --- 937,287
Related parties notes payable - 2,083,391 (2,083,391) --- ---
Current portion of long-term debt - 115,820 (115,820) --- ---
Long-term debt due within one year - --- 2,199,211 --- 2,199,211
Customer deposits (c) 973,282 (220,725) --- 752,557
Deferred revenue (c) --- 347,415 --- 347,415
Current regulatory balances - 2,312,479 (2,312,479) --- ---
Payment in lieu of income taxes - 165,694 --- --- 165,694
Long-term debt - 289,535 8,038,524 --- 8,328,059
Long-term related party - 8,038,524 (8,038,524) --- ---
Post-employment benefits (f) 653,100 --- 141,800 794,900
Deferred revenue - --- 677,498 --- 677,498
Deferred tax liabilities - 339,000 (339,000) --- ----
Lont-term regulatory balances - 534,646 (534,646) --- ---
Total liabilities - 31,159,276 (2,333,804) 141,800 28,967,272

Share capital - 10,855,585 --- --- 10,855,585
Retained earnings (f) 3,876,390 --- (29,884) 3,846,506
Accumulated OCI (f) --- --- (111,916) (111,916)
Total liabilities and equity - 45,891,251 (2,333,804) --- 43,557,447

Regulatory balances - --- 3,082,125 38,000 3,120,125
Total liabilities, equity and
 regulatory balances - $45,891,251 $   786,321 $   38,000 $46,677,572

ERIE THAMES POWERLINES CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

38

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of net income for 2014

   Measurement
   Presentation  & recognition
 Note CGAAP differences differences IFRS

Revenue
Sale of energy - $49,839,585 $(2,407,556) $   --- $47,432,029
Distribution revenue - 9,620,820 --- --- 9,620,820
Service income - 449,135 (449,135) --- ---
Interest income - 3,210 (3,210) --- ---
Other (c) --- 456,919 --- 456,919

Operating expenses
Cost of power purchased - 49,839,585 1,069,630 --- 50,909,215
Billing and collecting - 1,095,410 (1,095,410) --- ---
Community relations - 34,599 (34,599) --- ---
Direct operations - 3,605,188 (3,605,188) --- ---
Office and administration  - 715,150 (715,150) --- ---
Regulatory and professional  - 225,798 (225,798) --- ---
Employee salaries and benefits - --- 3,116,586 --- 3,116,586
Operating expenses - --- 2,569,402 --- 2,569,402
Depreciation and amortization (c) 1,467,478 6,758 --- 1,474,236
MIFRS regulatory adjustment - 147,212 (147,212) --- ---
Finance income - 69,802 (47,090) --- 22,712
Finance costs - 1,425,585 (35,784) --- 1,389,801
Income tax expense - 216,000 181,000 --- 397,000
Loss on sale of equipment (d) 9,843 (9,843) --- ---

Net income for the year - 1,200,704 (3,524,464) --- (2,323,760)

Net movement in regulatory balances,
 net of tax - --- 3,522,280 --- 3,522,280

Net income and net movement
 in regulatory balances - 1,200,704 (2,184) --- 1,198,520

Other comprehensive income

  Fair value instruments - --- 2,184 --- 2,184
 Remeasurement of post-

employment benefits (f) --- --- (114,100) (114,100)
Tax on remeasurements (e) --- ---   31,000   31,000
Net movement in regulatory

 balances, net of tax  (e) ---   --- (31,000)  (31,000)
Total comprehensive income
 for the year - $ 1,200,704 $   --- $   (114,100) $ 1,086,604

ERIE THAMES POWERLINES CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements
Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

39

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations

The impact on deferred tax of the adjustments described below is set out in note (e).

(a) The Corporation has elected under IFRS 1 to use the carrying value of items of PP&E and
intangible assets as the deemed cost at the date of transition.  Therefore, there has been no
change to the net PP&E and intangible assets at January 1, 2014.  The effect of this
transitional adjustment is a decrease to the original cost and accumulated depreciation of the